THE ROLE OF FLT3IN HEMOPOIESIS
AND LEUKEMIA

Essay

For Partial Fulfillment of M.Sc. Degree
in
Clinical and Chemical Pathology

Submitted by

SAMAH IBRAHIM AHMED MOHAMED
ABD EL SALAM
(M.B., B.CH)

Supervised by

Professor Dr. MOHAMED AMIN MEKAWY
Prof. of Clinical and Chemical Pathology,
Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Dr. MAHIRA ISMAIL EL MOGY
Lecturer of Clinical and Chemical Pathology,
Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University
2007



ACKNOLEGMENT

First & foremost, Thanksto God,

It has been a great honor and an extreme pleasure
for me to perform this study under the supervision of
Professor Dr. Mohamed Amin Mekawy Professor of
clinical and chemical pathology, Faculty of
Medicine, Ain Shams University for his patience
supervision and guidance, | am extremely grateful.

| would like to thank Dr. Mahira Ismail EI Mogy
Lecturer of clinical and chemical pathology, Faculty
of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for her
encouragement during her supervision of thiswork.

| am deeply indebted to my family for their
constant help, concern, support, encouragement
during my study. They have done a lot to enable me
to finish this work in its present form, and their

patience and continuous guidance.



Table of Contents

| Title | Page

* INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK 1
* REVIEW OF LITERATURE
* ROLE OF FLT3IN HAEMOPOEISISAND 5
LEUKEMIA
Structure of FLT3 and Mechanism of Activation 6
Expression of FLT3 8
* FLT3LIGAND (FL) 11
Structure 11
Expression 13
Function of FL 14
FL rolein activation of FLT3 15
FL rolein immuneresponse 18
FL hasan anti-tumour effect 19
* FLT3MUTATIONIN HUMAN LEUKEMIA 20
Expression of FLT3 In Human Malignancies 20
Role of FLT3 Mutation In Leukemia 23
Types of FLT3 Mutations 24
M echanism of Action of FL T3 Mutations 26
* FLT3/ITD MUTATIONS 27
Pathogenesis 30
Mechanism of ITD Activity 32
Mutant to Wild-Type Ratio 33




FLT3ACTIVATION LOOP MUTATION IN HUMAN
LEUKEMIA

Pathogenesis

ROLE OF FLT3MUTATION IN AML

Activating FLT3 Mutationsin AML
Prevalence Rate

FLT3MUTATION OCCURANCE IN LEULEMIA
CELLS

Pathogenesis
Incidence
Prognosis
FLT3MUTATIONSIN ADULT AML
FLT3MUTATIONSIN PEDIATRIC AML
ACUTE PROMYELOCYTIC LEUKEMIA (APL)
FLT3MUTATION IN MYELOID SARCOMA (MS)
Incidenceof FLT3in Myeloid Sarcoma (M S)

Prognostic Significance

CLINICAL FEATURESOF AML ASSOCIATED
WITH FLT3/ITD MUTATION

Leukocytosis

Age

FAB Status

Complete Remission

Prognosis

Adult AML

Pediatric AML

35

35

37

38
40

45

45

46

47

50

54

60

69

69

72

73

73

73
74

75
75
77
79




*

*

*

*

CLINICAL CHARACTERISTIC OF AML CASES
EXPRESSING A HIGH LEVEL OF FLT3
TRANSCRIPT

STABILITY AND PROGNOSTIC INFLEUENCES
OF FLT3MUTATIONSIN PAIRED INITIAL AND
RELAPSED AML SAMPLES

PROGNOSTIC SIGNIFICANCE OF FLT3IN
LEUKEMIA

TREATMENT OF FLT3MUTATIONS

Trialsfor Transplantation in Acute Myeloid
Leukemia (AML)

Suppression of Leukemia Expressing WILD-TYPE
or ITD-mutant FL T3 Receptor by a Fully Human
Anti-FLT3 Neutralizing Antibody

M echanism of action
FLT3inhibitors
SUMMARY AND CONCLUTION
REFERENCES

ARABIC SUMMERY

81

88

95

97

98

102

103

107

109

114

140




1

List of Tables

Activating mutation of FLT3 in
leukemia.

Clinical features of AML associated
with FLT3/ITD mutations.

Clinical characteristics of 18 APL
patients selected for gene expression
analysis.

Prognostic impact of FLT3/ITD
mutation in different AML subtypes.

Prognostic impact of FLT3/ITD
mutation in pediatric AML.

Clinical characteristics of AML over
expressing wild-type-FLTS3.

Patient characteristics

Prognosis of FLT3 mutations in adult
AML patients.

39

52

63

76

80

83

89

95

i I




1

2

3

10

List of Figures

A diagram of FLT3 receptor.
The FLT3 signaling cascade activation.

Structure and signal transduction of FLT3 and
FL.

Structure and mutational hot spots of FLT3
receptor.

RT-PCR reaction used to detect the presence of
ITD.

Different types of activating FLT3 mutations
in AML.

A model explaining the loss of some
FLT3/ITD mutation at relapse.

Visualization of differentially expressed genes
characterizing M3 morphology FLT3/ITD and
PML/RARa isoforms.

Relative survival of AML patients harboring
FLT3/ITD mutations (closed circles) compared
with WILD-TYPE-FLT3 (open circles) from 4
separate studies.

Biologic effect of the expression level of the
FLT3 transcript.

‘ Figure Title Page

6

10

13

24

28

37

50

66

80

82

VI



AKT
ALL
ALM
AML
ANOVA
APL
AR
ATP
ATRA
BCR
BM
BMT
CCG
CML
CR

DC
DES
DIC
ECD
EFS
EGF
EPH B2
ERK 1/2
FAB
FGFR1
FISH
FLK
FLT3

G-CSF
GM-CSF

List of abbreviation
Protein kinase B
Acute lymphocytic leukemia
Activation loop mutation
Acute myeloid leukemia
Analysis of variance
Acute promyelocytic leukemia
Autosomal recessive
Adenosine triphosphate
All trans-retinoic acid
Breakpoint cluster region
Bone marrow
Bone marrow transplantation
Children's cooper ative group
Chronic myeloid leukemia
Completeremission
Dendritic cells
Disease free survival

Disseminated intravascular Coagulopathy

Extracellular domain
Event free survival
Epidermal growth factor
Type of receptor

Extracellular signal regulated kinasel and 2

French American British

Fibroblast growth factor 1 receptor

Fluorescenceinsitu hypridization
Fetal liver kinase

Fetal liver tyrosinekinase 3
Fms-liketyrosinekinase 3

Granulocyte colony stimulating factor
Granulocyte-M acr ophage colony stimulating factor



GVL
IGFIR
ITD
JM
KD

Kl
LDH
LOH
LSC
MAPK
MDS

MLL

MPD
MRD
MS

NK

oS

PB

PCA
PDGF
PFS

PI 3K
RARa
RR

RTK
SCT
SCTK-1
STATS
TK
TKD
™

UK MRC

List of abbreviation
Graft versusleukemia
Insulin like growth factor 1 receptor
I nter nal tandem duplication
Juxtamembrane domain
Kinase domain

Kinaseinsert
L actate dehydrogenase

L oss of heterozygosity

L eukemic stem cell

Mitogen activated protein kinase
Myelodysplastic syndrome
Mixed lineage leukemia
Myeloproliferative disorders
Minimal residual disease
Myeloid sarcoma

Natural killer cells

Overall survival

Peripheral blood

Principle component analysis
Platelet derived growth factor
Progression free survival
Phosphoinositide-3-kinase
Typeof gene

Relativerisk

Receptor tyrosine kinase
Stemcell transplantation
Stemcell tyrosine kinase-1

Signal transducer and activator of transcript
Tyrosinekinase

Tyrosine kinase domain
Transmembrane domain

United Kingdom medical research council



List of abbreviation

UPN Unique patient numbers
VEGF-R2 Vascular endothelial growth factor receptor 2
wnT Winglesstype

WT Wild type



INTRODUCTION

FLT3 (Fms-like tyrosine kinase 3) is a receptor tyrosine
Kinase expressed in avariety of human cell line of both myeloid
and B lymphoid lineage (Brasel et al., 1995; Turner et al.,
1996; Gilliland and Griffin, 2002; Steven Knapper, 2007).

It is also expressed a high levels in a spectrum of
hematological malignancies including 70%-100% of AML
(acute myeloid leukemia) of FAB (French-American-British)
subtypes, B precursor cell of ALL (Acute Lymphocytic
Leukemia), afraction of T cell ALL & CML (Chronic Myeloid
Leukemia) in lymphoid blast crisis as well as myeloid sarcoma
(Rasko et al., 1995; Rosnet et al., 1996; Steven Knapper,
2007).

FLT3 gene encodes a 993 amino acid protein in humans and
IS expressed in hemopoeitic cells, placenta, gonads and brain
(Rosnet et al.,, 1993; Ana Marcovic et al., 2005; Steven
Knapper, 2007).

FL is a type | transmembrane (TM) protein that can be
released as a soluble homodimeric protein (Gilliland and
Griffin, 2002). It encodes a 235 amino acid. FL is expressed in
cells of hemopoeitic bone marrow microenvironment including
bone marrow fibroblasts as well as hemopoeitic cell lines of
myeloid and B and T cell lineage (Gilliland and Griffin,

1



2002). FL acts in synergy with other cytokines to promote
expansion of hematopoeitic precursors (L evis et al., 2003).

FLT3 ligand was found to have severa functions includes
activation of FLT3, it has a role in immune response and it has

an antitumor effect.

Mutations of FLT3 have been detected in about 30% of
patients with AML and might play an important role in
pathogenesis of AML. Againit is detected in a small number of
patients with ALL and MDS and those patients' tend to have
poor prognosis in both pediatrics and adults (Frohling et al.,
2001).

The expression of mutant FLT3 receptor in marrow cells
result in a lethal myeloproliferative syndrome and preliminary
studies suggest that mutant FLT3 cooperates with other
leukemia oncogenes to confer a more aggressive phenotype
(Leviset al., 2002).

These results suggest that FLT3is an attractive
therapeutic target for kinase inhibitors or other approaches for

patients with mutations of this gene.

Mutations in two hot spots of the FLT3 gene lead to
autoactivation of the receptor. First, internal tandem
duplications in the juxtamembrane region of the receptor
(FLT3/ITD). Second, mutations is the activation loop, which is



located in the second kinase domain. Point mutations, deletions
or small insertions are found at Asp835 (Dirk et al., 2004;
Steven Knapper, 2007).

It have been demonstrated that FLT3/ITD mutations occur
in a subset of patients with myeloid sarcoma. This is of
potential importance because several small molecule inhibitors
of FLT3 have been developed and are currently in early clinical
trials as potential therapeutic agents for AML with FLT3
mutations. (Leviset al., 2003).

FLT3-gpecific antibodies may be useful not only in treating
leukemia patients with FLT3/ITD mutations but also in treating
those with associated overexpression of the wild-type FLT3
dlele. IMC-EB10, as an efficacious and apparently nontoxic
FLT3 inhibitor, especidly those for whom cytotoxic
chemotherapy has failed or those who are too old for more
intensive treatment regimens, such as bone marrow

transpl antation.

Moreover, anti-FLT3 antibody-based therapy may have
synergistic effects when combined with other therapies, such as
cytotoxic chemotherapy (Prewett et al., 2002; Yiwen et al.,
2004).



Aim of work

The am of this work is to elucidate the role of FLT3
mutation in hemopoeisis and leukemia regarding pathogenesis,

prognosis and treatment.



THE ROLE OF FLT3IN HEMOPOEISIS
AND LEUKEMIA

FLT3 (FMS-ike tyrosine kinase 3) is a Receptor Tyrosine
Kinase (RTK) which is expressed by immature hemopoeitic
cells and is important for the normal development of stem
cells and the immune system. FLT3 is also known as FLK-2
(Fetal liver kinase-2) and STK-1 (Human stem cell kinase-1),
FLT3 was cloned independently by 2 groups in 1991
(Mathews et al., 1991; Rosnet et al.,1991a; Rosnet et al.,
1991b; Gilliland and Griffin, 2002; Steven Knapper, 2007;
Kyu-TaeKim et al., 2007).

FLT3 has a strong sequence similarities with other
members of class Ill receptor tyrosine kinase (RTKIII), a
receptor family including FMS, FLT3 PDGFR, KIT which are
characterized by an extracellular domain comprised of 5
immunoglobulin like (Ig-like) domains, a juxtamembrane
domain and 2 kinase domain (KD5) interrupted by a kinase
insert (Rosnet et al., 1993; Agneset al., 1994; Gilliland and
Griffin, 2002; Steven Knapper, 2007).



