## THE ROLE OF FLT3 IN HEMOPOIESIS AND LEUKEMIA

#### Essay

For Partial Fulfillment of M.Sc. Degree in Clinical and Chemical Pathology

Submitted by

## SAMAH IBRAHIM AHMED MOHAMED ABD EL SALAM

(M.B., B.CH)

Supervised by

#### Professor Dr. MOHAMED AMIN MEKAWY

Prof. of Clinical and Chemical Pathology, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

#### Dr. MAHIRA ISMAIL EL MOGY

Lecturer of Clinical and Chemical Pathology, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

> Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University 2007

## <u>ACKNOLEGMENT</u>

#### First & foremost, Thanks to God,

It has been a great honor and an extreme pleasure for me to perform this study under the supervision of *Professor Dr. Mohamed Amin Mekawy* Professor of clinical and chemical pathology, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University for his patience supervision and guidance, I am extremely grateful.

I would like to thank *Dr. Mahira Ismail El Mogy* Lecturer of clinical and chemical pathology, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for her encouragement during her supervision of this work.

I am deeply indebted to my family for their constant help, concern, support, encouragement during my study. They have done a lot to enable me to finish this work in its present form, and their patience and continuous guidance.

## **Table of Contents**

	Title	Page
*	INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK	1
*	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
*	ROLE OF FLT3 IN HAEMOPOEISIS AND LEUKEMIA	5
	Structure of FLT3 and Mechanism of Activation	6
	Expression of FLT3	8
*	FLT3 LIGAND (FL) Structure Expression	11 11 13
	Function of FL	14
	FL role in activation of FLT3	15
	FL role in immune response	18
	FL has an anti-tumour effect	19
*	FLT3 MUTATION IN HUMAN LEUKEMIA	20
	Expression of FLT3 In Human Malignancies	20
	Role of FLT3 Mutation In Leukemia	23
	<b>Types of FLT3 Mutations</b>	24
	Mechanism of Action of FLT3 Mutations	26
*	FLT3/ITD MUTATIONS	27
	Pathogenesis	30
	Mechanism of ITD Activity	32
	Mutant to Wild-Type Ratio	33

* FLT3 ACTIVATION LOOP MUTATION IN HU LEUKEMIA	JMAN 35
Pathogenesis	35
* ROLE OF FLT3 MUTATION IN AML	37
<b>Activating FLT3 Mutations in AML</b>	38
Prevalence Rate	40
* FLT3 MUTATION OCCURANCE IN LEULEM CELLS	<b>11A</b> 45
Pathogenesis	45
Incidence	46
Prognosis	47
* FLT3 MUTATIONS IN ADULT AML	50
* FLT3 MUTATIONS IN PEDIATRIC AML	54
* ACUTE PROMYELOCYTIC LEUKEMIA (API	<u>(</u> ) 60
* FLT3 MUTATION IN MYELOID SARCOMA (I	<b>MS</b> ) 69
Incidence of FLT3 in Myeloid Sarcoma (MS)	69
<b>Prognostic Significance</b>	72
* CLINICAL FEATURES OF AML ASSOCIATE WITH FLT3/ITD MUTATION	<b>D</b> 73
Leukocytosis	73
Age	73
FAB Status	74
Complete Remission	75
Prognosis	75
Adult AML	77
Pediatric AML	79

* CLINICAL CHARACTERISTIC OF AML CASES EXPRESSING A HIGH LEVEL OF FLT3 TRANSCRIPT	81
* STABILITY AND PROGNOSTIC INFLEUENCES OF FLT3 MUTATIONS IN PAIRED INITIAL AND RELAPSED AML SAMPLES	88
* PROGNOSTIC SIGNIFICANCE OF FLT3 IN LEUKEMIA	95
* TREATMENT OF FLT3 MUTATIONS	97
Trials for Transplantation in Acute Myeloid Leukemia (AML)	98
Suppression of Leukemia Expressing WILD-TYPE or ITD-mutant FLT3 Receptor by a Fully Human Anti-FLT3 Neutralizing Antibody	102
Mechanism of action	103
FLT3 inhibitors	107
* SUMMARY AND CONCLUTION	109
* REFERENCES	114
* ARABIC SUMMERY	140
	1

## List of Tables

Table	Title	Page
1	Activating mutation of FLT3 in leukemia.	39
2	Clinical features of AML associated with FLT3/ITD mutations.	52
3	Clinical characteristics of 18 APL patients selected for gene expression analysis.	63
4	Prognostic impact of FLT3/ITD mutation in different AML subtypes.	76
5	Prognostic impact of FLT3/ITD mutation in pediatric AML.	80
6	Clinical characteristics of AML over expressing wild-type-FLT3.	83
7	Patient characteristics	89
8	Prognosis of FLT3 mutations in adult AML patients.	95

## List of Figures

Figure	Title	Page
1	A diagram of FLT3 receptor.	6
2	The FLT3 signaling cascade activation.	10
3	Structure and signal transduction of FLT3 and FL.	13
4	Structure and mutational hot spots of FLT3 receptor.	24
5	RT-PCR reaction used to detect the presence of ITD.	28
6	Different types of activating FLT3 mutations in AML.	37
7	A model explaining the loss of some FLT3/ITD mutation at relapse.	50
8	Visualization of differentially expressed genes characterizing M3 morphology FLT3/ITD and PML/RAR isoforms.	66
9	Relative survival of AML patients harboring FLT3/ITD mutations (closed circles) compared with WILD-TYPE-FLT3 (open circles) from 4 separate studies.	80
10	Biologic effect of the expression level of the FLT3 transcript.	82

#### List of abbreviation

**AKT** Protein kinase B

ALL Acute lymphocytic leukemia

ALM Activation loop mutation AML Acute myeloid leukemia

**ANOVA** Analysis of variance

APL Acute promyelocytic leukemia

AR Autosomal recessive
ATP Adenosine triphosphate
ATRA All trans-retinoic acid
BCR Breakpoint cluster region

BM Bone marrow

BMT Bone marrow transplantation CCG Children's cooperative group CML Chronic myeloid leukemia

**CR** Complete remission

DC Dendritic cells

**DFS** Disease free survival

DIC Disseminated intravascular Coagulopathy

ECD Extracellular domain EFS Event free survival

**EGF** Epidermal growth factor

EPH B2 Type of receptor

ERK 1/2 Extracellular signal regulated kinase1 and 2

**FAB** French American British

FGFR1 Fibroblast growth factor 1 receptor FISH Fluorescence insitu hypridization

**FLK** Fetal liver kinase

**G-CSF** 

FLT3 Fetal liver tyrosine kinase 3 Fms-like tyrosine kinase 3

Granulocyte colony stimulating factor

**GM-CSF** Granulocyte-Macrophage colony stimulating factor

#### List of abbreviation

**GVL** Graft versus leukemia

**IGFIR** Insulin like growth factor 1 receptor

ITD Internal tandem duplication JM Juxtamembrane domain

KD Kinase domain

KI Kinase insert

LOH Lactate dehydrogenase
LOH Loss of heterozygosity
LSC Leukemic stem cell

MAPK Mitogen activated protein kinase

MDS Myelodysplastic syndrome

MLL Mixed lineage leukemia

MPD Myeloproliferative disorders MRD Minimal residual disease

MS Myeloid sarcoma
NK Natural killer cells
OS Overall survival
PB Peripheral blood

PCA Principle component analysis
PDGF Platelet derived growth factor

PFS Progression free survival PI 3K Phosphoinositide-3-kinase

RAR Type of gene RR Relative risk

RTK Receptor tyrosine kinase SCT Stemcell transplantation SCTK-1 Stemcell tyrosine kinase-1

STAT5 Signal transducer and activator of transcript

TK Tyrosine kinase

TKD Tyrosine kinase domain TM Transmembrane domain

UK MRC United Kingdom medical research council

## List of abbreviation

**UPN** Unique patient numbers

**VEGF-R2** Vascular endothelial growth factor receptor 2

WnT Wingless type WT Wild type

### **INTRODUCTION**

FLT3 (Fms-like tyrosine kinase 3) is a receptor tyrosine kinase expressed in a variety of human cell line of both myeloid and B lymphoid lineage (Brasel *et al.*, 1995; Turner *et al.*, 1996; Gilliland and Griffin, 2002; Steven Knapper, 2007).

It is also expressed at high levels in a spectrum of hematological malignancies including 70%-100% of AML (acute myeloid leukemia) of FAB (French-American-British) subtypes, B precursor cell of ALL (Acute Lymphocytic Leukemia), a fraction of T cell ALL & CML (Chronic Myeloid Leukemia) in lymphoid blast crisis as well as myeloid sarcoma (Rasko *et al.*, 1995; Rosnet *et al.*, 1996; Steven Knapper, 2007).

FLT3 gene encodes a 993 amino acid protein in humans and is expressed in hemopoeitic cells, placenta, gonads and brain (Rosnet *et al.*, 1993; Ana Marcovic et al., 2005; Steven Knapper, 2007).

FL is a type I transmembrane (TM) protein that can be released as a soluble homodimeric protein (Gilliland and Griffin, 2002). It encodes a 235 amino acid. FL is expressed in cells of hemopoeitic bone marrow microenvironment including bone marrow fibroblasts as well as hemopoeitic cell lines of myeloid and B and T cell lineage (Gilliland and Griffin,

**2002).** FL acts in synergy with other cytokines to promote expansion of hematopoeitic precursors (**Levis** *et al.*, **2003**).

FLT3 ligand was found to have several functions includes activation of FLT3, it has a role in immune response and it has an antitumor effect.

Mutations of FLT3 have been detected in about 30% of patients with AML and might play an important role in pathogenesis of AML. Again it is detected in a small number of patients with ALL and MDS and those patients' tend to have poor prognosis in both pediatrics and adults (**Frohling** *et al.*, **2001**).

The expression of mutant FLT3 receptor in marrow cells result in a lethal myeloproliferative syndrome and preliminary studies suggest that mutant FLT3 cooperates with other leukemia oncogenes to confer a more aggressive phenotype (Levis *et al.*, 2002).

These results suggest that FLT3is an attractive therapeutic target for kinase inhibitors or other approaches for patients with mutations of this gene.

Mutations in two hot spots of the FLT3 gene lead to autoactivation of the receptor. First, internal tandem duplications in the juxtamembrane region of the receptor (FLT3/ITD). Second, mutations is the activation loop, which is

located in the second kinase domain. Point mutations, deletions or small insertions are found at Asp835 (**Dirk** *et al.*, **2004**; **Steven Knapper**, **2007**).

It have been demonstrated that FLT3/ITD mutations occur in a subset of patients with myeloid sarcoma. This is of potential importance because several small molecule inhibitors of FLT3 have been developed and are currently in early clinical trials as potential therapeutic agents for AML with FLT3 mutations. (Levis *et al.*, 2003).

FLT3-specific antibodies may be useful not only in treating leukemia patients with FLT3/ITD mutations but also in treating those with associated overexpression of the wild-type FLT3 allele. IMC-EB10, as an efficacious and apparently nontoxic FLT3 inhibitor, especially those for whom cytotoxic chemotherapy has failed or those who are too old for more intensive treatment regimens, such as bone marrow transplantation.

Moreover, anti-FLT3 antibody-based therapy may have synergistic effects when combined with other therapies, such as cytotoxic chemotherapy (**Prewett** *et al.*, 2002; **Yiwen** *et al.*, 2004).

## Aim of work

The aim of this work is to elucidate the role of FLT3 mutation in hemopoeisis and leukemia regarding pathogenesis, prognosis and treatment.

# THE ROLE OF FLT3 IN HEMOPOEISIS AND LEUKEMIA

FLT3 (FMS-like tyrosine kinase 3) is a Receptor Tyrosine Kinase (RTK) which is expressed by immature hemopoeitic cells and is important for the normal development of stem cells and the immune system. FLT3 is also known as FLK-2 (Fetal liver kinase-2) and STK-1 (Human stem cell kinase-1), FLT3 was cloned independently by 2 groups in 1991 (Mathews *et al.*, 1991; Rosnet *et al.*,1991a; Rosnet *et al.*, 1991b; Gilliland and Griffin, 2002; Steven Knapper, 2007; Kyu-Tae Kim *et al.*, 2007).

FLT3 has a strong sequence similarities with other members of class III receptor tyrosine kinase (RTKIII), a receptor family including FMS, FLT3 PDGFR, KIT which are characterized by an extracellular domain comprised of 5 immunoglobulin like (Ig-like) domains, a juxtamembrane domain and 2 kinase domain (KD5) interrupted by a kinase insert (Rosnet *et al.*, 1993; Agnes *et al.*, 1994; Gilliland and Griffin, 2002; Steven Knapper, 2007).

- -